Members of the IAFF and USW bargaining units will serve probationary periods in accordance with the 
respective collective bargaining agreements.  The Board of Trustees may, at their discretion, require non-
bargaining unit employees to successfully complete a probationary period of no less than sixty (60) days 
and no more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days.  The probationary period shall begin on the first day 
for which the employee receives compensation from the Township.  The Board may extend a probationary 
period to no more than twelve (12) months.  The employee shall receive a performance review at the

[...]

is considered a Family Medical Leave Act absence. An FMLA absence for this purpose shall follow the 
procedures and guidelines for the FMLA policy (see Section 5.9). 

5.7 Injury Leave 
Non-bargaining unit full-time employees may be granted injury leave with pay not to exceed one thousand-
forty (1,040) hours, equivalent to six (s) months for each service-connected injury (bargaining unit 
employees shall be bound to the time limits in their respective collective bargaining agreements); provided 
such injury is reported to the Administrator, Fire Chief (in the case of a Fire employee) or Human Resources